



Project: Eastwood Road Median Improvements

Prepared for: City of Wilmington

By: Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.

Date: 7/9/2026

Bid Tabulations					Engineers Estimate		Civil Works Contracting LLC		Highland Paving Company LLC	
Line Item Number	Sec. No	Pay Item Description	Units	Quantity	Unit Price	Item Cost	Unit Price	Item Cost	Unit Price	Item Cost
1	800	MOBILIZATION	LS	1	\$ 97,000.00	\$ 97,000.00	\$ 113,000.99	\$ 113,000.99	\$ 121,000.00	\$ 121,000.00
2	801	CONSTRUCTION SURVEYING	LS	1	\$ 38,000.00	\$ 38,000.00	\$ 39,331.73	\$ 39,331.73	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 45,000.00
3	SP	GRADING	LS	1	\$ 32,000.00	\$ 32,000.00	\$ 214,516.36	\$ 214,516.36	\$ 760,000.00	\$ 760,000.00
4	250	REMOVAL OF EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT	SY	745	\$ 9.50	\$ 7,077.50	\$ 61.39	\$ 45,735.55	\$ 30.00	\$ 22,350.00
5	300	FOUNDATION CONDITIONING MATERIAL, MINOR STRUCTURES	TON	71	\$ 75.00	\$ 5,325.00	\$ 118.39	\$ 8,405.69	\$ 85.00	\$ 6,035.00
6	310	15" RC PIPE CULVERTS, CLASS IV	LF	344	\$ 150.00	\$ 51,600.00	\$ 87.42	\$ 30,072.48	\$ 150.00	\$ 51,600.00
7	310	30" RC PIPE CULVERTS, CLASS IV	LF	316	\$ 275.00	\$ 86,900.00	\$ 184.71	\$ 58,368.36	\$ 250.00	\$ 79,000.00
8	310	36" RC PIPE CULVERTS, CLASS IV	LF	4	\$ 300.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,152.75	\$ 4,611.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 3,600.00
9	340	PIPE REMOVAL	LF	485	\$ 35.00	\$ 16,975.00	\$ 42.65	\$ 20,685.25	\$ 52.00	\$ 25,220.00
10	543	AGGREGATE BASE COURSE	TON	600	\$ 95.00	\$ 57,000.00	\$ 72.78	\$ 43,668.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 60,000.00
11	545	INCIDENTAL STONE BASE	TON	400	\$ 95.00	\$ 38,000.00	\$ 90.82	\$ 36,328.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 40,000.00
12	607	MILLING ASPHALT PAVEMENT, 1 1/2" DEPTH	SY	18,445	\$ 8.50	\$ 156,782.50	\$ 5.78	\$ 106,612.10	\$ 4.40	\$ 81,158.00
13	610	ASPHALT CONC. BASE COURSE, TYPE B25.0C	TON	410	\$ 195.00	\$ 79,950.00	\$ 206.31	\$ 84,587.10	\$ 160.00	\$ 65,600.00
14	610	ASPHALT CONC. INTERMEDIATE COURSE, TYPE I9.0C	TON	140	\$ 280.00	\$ 39,200.00	\$ 339.41	\$ 47,517.40	\$ 270.00	\$ 37,800.00
15	610	ASPHALT CONC. SURFACE COURSE, TYPE S9.5C	TON	1,860	\$ 205.00	\$ 381,300.00	\$ 166.38	\$ 309,466.80	\$ 120.00	\$ 223,200.00
16	620	ASPHALT BINDER FOR PLANT MIX, GRADE PG 64-22	TON	140	\$ 600.00	\$ 84,000.00	\$ 1,024.89	\$ 143,484.60	\$ 715.00	\$ 100,100.00
17	840	PIPE COLLAR	CY	1	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 3,747.03	\$ 3,747.03	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00
18	840	MASONRY DRAINAGE STRUCTURES	EA	17	\$ 5,750.00	\$ 97,750.00	\$ 4,835.82	\$ 82,208.94	\$ 4,300.00	\$ 73,100.00
19	840	MASONRY DRAINAGE STRUCTURES EXTRA DEPTH	LF	10	\$ 755.00	\$ 7,550.00	\$ 1,727.31	\$ 17,273.10	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 17,500.00
20	840	FRAME WITH TWO GRATES, STD 840.16	EA	3	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 3,900.00	\$ 631.28	\$ 1,893.84	\$ 1,550.00	\$ 4,650.00
21	840	FRAME WITH GRATE & HOOD, STD 840.03, TYPE E	EA	10	\$ 1,450.00	\$ 14,500.00	\$ 631.27	\$ 6,312.70	\$ 1,950.00	\$ 19,500.00
22	840	FRAME WITH GRATE & HOOD, STD 840.03, TYPE F	EA	1	\$ 1,450.00	\$ 1,450.00	\$ 631.28	\$ 631.28	\$ 1,950.00	\$ 1,950.00
23	840	FRAME WITH GRATE & HOOD, STD 840.03, TYPE G	EA	1	\$ 1,450.00	\$ 1,450.00	\$ 631.28	\$ 631.28	\$ 1,950.00	\$ 1,950.00
24	840	FRAME WITH COVER, STD 840.54	EA	2	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 631.28	\$ 1,262.56	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 2,600.00
25	846	2'-6" CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER	LF	1,470	\$ 70.00	\$ 102,900.00	\$ 48.97	\$ 71,985.90	\$ 45.00	\$ 66,150.00
26	SP	LANDSCAPED MEDIAN CURB	LF	930	\$ 70.00	\$ 65,100.00	\$ 53.10	\$ 49,383.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 41,850.00
27	848	4" CONCRETE SIDEWALK	SY	15	\$ 75.00	\$ 1,125.00	\$ 228.83	\$ 3,432.45	\$ 70.00	\$ 1,050.00
28	848	CONCRETE CURB RAMP	EA	2	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 6,600.00	\$ 983.30	\$ 1,966.60	\$ 2,650.00	\$ 5,300.00
29	852	5" MONOLITHIC CONCRETE ISLAND (KEYED IN)	SY	935	\$ 100.00	\$ 93,500.00	\$ 125.21	\$ 117,071.35	\$ 100.00	\$ 93,500.00
30	852	5" MONOLITHIC CONCRETE ISLAND (DOWELED IN)	SY	25	\$ 100.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 176.99	\$ 4,424.75	\$ 125.00	\$ 3,125.00
31	848	6" CONCRETE DRIVEWAY	SY	375	\$ 105.00	\$ 39,375.00	\$ 145.20	\$ 54,450.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 35,625.00
32	858	ADJUSTMENT OF METER BOXES OR VALVE BOXES	EA	1	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 986.70	\$ 986.70	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00
33	858	ADJUSTMENT OF MANHOLES	EA	6	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 11,400.00	\$ 1,310.66	\$ 7,863.96	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 7,200.00
34	862	STEEL BEAM GUARDRAIL	LF	113	\$ 30.00	\$ 3,390.00	\$ 45.89	\$ 5,185.57	\$ 28.50	\$ 3,220.50
35	862	GUARDRAIL END UNITS, TYPE CAT-1	EA	1	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 1,901.04	\$ 1,901.04	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00
36	862	GUARDRAIL END UNITS, TYPE TL-3	EA	1	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 5,047.58	\$ 5,047.58	\$ 3,850.00	\$ 3,850.00
37	864	REMOVE EXISTING GUARDRAIL	LF	165	\$ 2.00	\$ 330.00	\$ 6.56	\$ 1,082.40	\$ 4.00	\$ 660.00
38	876	RIP RAP, CLASS B	TON	2	\$ 135.00	\$ 270.00	\$ 519.34	\$ 1,038.68	\$ 160.00	\$ 320.00
39	876	GEOTEXTILE FOR DRAINAGE	SY	7	\$ 7.00	\$ 49.00	\$ 132.92	\$ 930.44	\$ 75.00	\$ 525.00
40	901	CONTRACTOR FURNISHED SIGN, TYPE E	SF	70	\$ 30.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 18.35	\$ 1,284.50	\$ 19.50	\$ 1,365.00
41	901	CONTRACTOR FURNISHED SIGN, TYPE F	SF	55	\$ 30.00	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 19.67	\$ 1,081.85	\$ 19.50	\$ 1,072.50
42	903	SUPPORTS, STEEL SQUARE TUBE	LF	240	\$ 15.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 11.14	\$ 2,673.60	\$ 6.50	\$ 1,560.00
43	SP	INSTALLATION OF SURFACE MOUNT DELINEATOR	EA	4	\$ 70.00	\$ 280.00	\$ 163.89	\$ 655.56	\$ 480.00	\$ 1,920.00
44	904	SIGN ERECTION, TYPE E	EA	13	\$ 250.00	\$ 3,250.00	\$ 131.11	\$ 1,704.43	\$ 135.00	\$ 1,755.00
45	904	SIGN ERECTION, TYPE F	EA	18	\$ 250.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 163.88	\$ 2,949.84	\$ 185.00	\$ 3,330.00
46	907	DISPOSAL OF SIGN SYSTEM, U-CHANNEL	EA	1	\$ 12.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 19.67	\$ 19.67	\$ 25.00	\$ 25.00
47	907	DISPOSAL OF SUPPORT, U-CHANNEL	EA	1	\$ 12.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 19.67	\$ 19.67	\$ 25.00	\$ 25.00
48	1110	WORK ZONE SIGNS (STATIONARY)	SF	200	\$ 20.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 11.14	\$ 2,228.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 1,400.00
49	1110	WORK ZONE SIGNS (PORTABLE)	SF	13	\$ 20.00	\$ 260.00	\$ 20.98	\$ 272.74	\$ 50.00	\$ 650.00
50	1110	WORK ZONE SIGNS (BARRICADE MOUNTED)	SF	12	\$ 15.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 10.49	\$ 125.88	\$ 50.00	\$ 600.00



Project: Eastwood Road Median Improvements

Prepared for: City of Wilmington

By: Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.

Date: 7/9/2026

Bid Tabulations					Engineers Estimate		Civil Works Contracting LLC		Highland Paving Company LLC	
Line Item Number	Sec. No	Pay Item Description	Units	Quantity	Unit Price	Item Cost	Unit Price	Item Cost	Unit Price	Item Cost
51	1115	FLASHING ARROW BOARD	EA	2	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 3,933.17	\$ 7,866.34	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 9,600.00
52	1130	DRUMS	EA	120	\$ 75.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 64.24	\$ 7,708.80	\$ 75.00	\$ 9,000.00
53	1145	BARRICADES (TYPE II)	LF	57	\$ 40.00	\$ 2,280.00	\$ 48.51	\$ 2,765.07	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,140.00
54	1150	FLAGGER	DAYS	20	\$ 675.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 491.65	\$ 9,833.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 10,000.00
55	1165	TRUCK MOUNTED ATTENUATOR	EA	2	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 17,699.28	\$ 35,398.56	\$ 10,700.00	\$ 21,400.00
56	SP	REMOVAL OF FLEXIBLE DELINEATOR	EA	12	\$ 5.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 259.73	\$ 3,116.76	\$ 150.00	\$ 1,800.00
57	1205	PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING LINES (4")	LF	11,880	\$ 1.00	\$ 11,880.00	\$ 0.66	\$ 7,840.80	\$ 0.44	\$ 5,227.20
58	1205	PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING LINES (12")	LF	356	\$ 1.50	\$ 534.00	\$ 2.62	\$ 932.72	\$ 2.50	\$ 890.00
59	1205	PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING LINES (24")	LF	514	\$ 14.00	\$ 7,196.00	\$ 10.49	\$ 5,391.86	\$ 5.00	\$ 2,570.00
60	1205	PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING SYMBOL	EA	22	\$ 100.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 111.44	\$ 2,451.68	\$ 35.00	\$ 770.00
61	1205	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING LINES (4", 90 MILS)	LF	6,608	\$ 2.50	\$ 16,520.00	\$ 2.62	\$ 17,312.96	\$ 1.55	\$ 10,242.40
62	1205	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING LINES (8", 90 MILS)	LF	435	\$ 4.50	\$ 1,957.50	\$ 3.28	\$ 1,426.80	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,305.00
63	1205	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING LINES (12", 90 MILS)	LF	772	\$ 6.00	\$ 4,632.00	\$ 3.93	\$ 3,033.96	\$ 5.50	\$ 4,246.00
64	1205	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING LINES (24", 90 MILS)	LF	575	\$ 16.00	\$ 9,200.00	\$ 15.73	\$ 9,044.75	\$ 11.00	\$ 6,325.00
65	1205	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT SYMBOL (90 MILS)	EA	34	\$ 300.00	\$ 10,200.00	\$ 176.99	\$ 6,017.66	\$ 90.00	\$ 3,060.00
66	1205	HEATED-IN-PLACE THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING SYMBOLS	EA	2	\$ 300.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 393.32	\$ 786.64	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00
67	1205	HEATED-IN-PLACE THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING CHARACTER	EA	2	\$ 300.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 393.32	\$ 786.64	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00
68	SP	POLYCARBONATE H-SHAPED MARKERS	EA	500	\$ 75.00	\$ 37,500.00	\$ 87.84	\$ 43,920.00	\$ 71.00	\$ 35,500.00
69	1605	TEMPORARY SILT FENCE	LF	1,060	\$ 4.75	\$ 5,035.00	\$ 7.55	\$ 8,003.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 4,240.00
70	SP	SPECIAL INLET PROTECTION	EA	16	\$ 385.00	\$ 6,160.00	\$ 501.14	\$ 8,018.24	\$ 370.00	\$ 5,920.00
71	1620	SEED FOR TEMPORARY SEEDING	LB	1	\$ 3.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 4.04	\$ 4.04	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00
72	1620	FERTILIZER FOR TEMPORARY SEEDING	TON	0.10	\$ 900.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 1,622.00	\$ 162.20	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
73	1660	SEEDING & MULCHING	ACR	1.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 13,516.06	\$ 13,516.06	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
74	1660	MOWING	ACR	0.30	\$ 480.00	\$ 144.00	\$ 1,013.73	\$ 304.12	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 600.00
75	1661	SEED FOR REPAIR SEEDING	LB	4	\$ 5.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 6.76	\$ 27.04	\$ 50.00	\$ 200.00
76	1661	FERTILIZER FOR REPAIR SEEDING	TON	0.10	\$ 900.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 1,892.20	\$ 189.22	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
77	1662	SEED FOR SUPPLEMENTAL SEEDING	LB	12	\$ 5.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 6.76	\$ 81.12	\$ 20.00	\$ 240.00
78	1665	FERTILIZER TOPDRESSING	TON	0.10	\$ 975.00	\$ 97.50	\$ 1,892.20	\$ 189.22	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
79	SP	CYNODON DACTYLON '419 HYBRID' OR CURRENT CITY STANDARD	SF	19,000	\$ 3.00	\$ 57,000.00	\$ 2.70	\$ 51,300.00	\$ 0.85	\$ 16,150.00
80	SP	MONTHLY LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE (18 MONTHS)	LS	1	\$ 44,500.00	\$ 44,500.00	\$ 291,946.82	\$ 291,946.82	\$ 32,400.00	\$ 32,400.00
81	SP	SOIL AMENDMENTS	CY	450	\$ 65.00	\$ 29,250.00	\$ 46.47	\$ 20,911.50	\$ 4.00	\$ 1,800.00
82	SP	TOPSOIL	CY	400	\$ 65.00	\$ 26,000.00	\$ 52.39	\$ 20,956.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 26,000.00
83	1725	INDUCTIVE LOOP SAWCUT	LF	100	\$ 4.50	\$ 450.00	\$ 32.78	\$ 3,278.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 2,000.00
84	1726	LEAD-IN CABLE (14-2)	LF	100	\$ 13.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 12.46	\$ 1,246.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 400.00
85	SP	APS DETECTOR STATION	EA	6	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 9,832.93	\$ 58,997.58	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 9,000.00
86	SP	CENTRAL CONTROL UNIT FOR APS DETECTOR STATION	EA	1	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 12,455.05	\$ 12,455.05	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 5,500.00
87	SP	CONCRETE WASHOUT STRUCTURE	EA	1	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 1,766.07	\$ 1,766.07	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00
88	1413	PORTABLE LIGHTING	LS	1	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 49,585.51	\$ 49,585.51	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00
89	1515	8"X8" TAPPING SLEEVE & VALVE	EA	1	\$ 10,250.00	\$ 10,250.00	\$ 10,100.04	\$ 10,100.04	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
90	1515	24"X 8" TAPPING SLEEVE & VALVE	EA	1	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,061.83	\$ 15,061.83	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00
91	SP	CONTINGENCY (20%)	LS	1	\$ 381,000.00	\$ 381,000.00				
TOTAL					\$ 2,422,602.00		TOTAL	\$ 2,493,851.96	TOTAL	\$ 2,430,216.60



7/9/2026